RESOLUTION authorizing the City Manager to Accept A BEQUEST FROM Winkler Botanical Preserve Organization to the CITY OF ALEXANDRIA

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 2.02 (e) of the Charter of the City of Alexandria (1950), as amended, City Council has the authority to accept gifts and donations; and

WHEREAS, Winkler Botanical Preserve Organization bequest to the City of Alexandria \$1 million in funding to advance community engagement and learning resources for City residents and visitors of the Preserve.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ALEXANDRIA VIRGINIA HEREBY:

- 1. Accepts the bequest from Winkler Botanical Preserve Organization to the City of Alexandria; and
- 2. Authorizes the City Manager to execute if necessary other documents to finalize the bequest from Winkler Botanical Preserve Organization to the City of Alexandria.

ADOPTED:	
	JUSTIN M. WILSON, MAYOR
ATTEST:	
Gloria Sitton, CMC City Clerk	